## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AstenJohnson, Inc.		12/30/2003	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	231 S. LaSalle Street
Internal Address:	IL1-231-08-30
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60697
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2687112	CONNECT
Registration Number:	2542140	
Registration Number:	2542139	ASTENJOHNSON
Registration Number:	2378885	MAXXUM
Registration Number:	2247766	IRONSIDES
Registration Number:	2228509	ULTRATIER
Registration Number:	2218852	QUADRASEAM
Registration Number:	2432510	MICROTEC
Registration Number:	2339316	OPTIFINE
Registration Number:	2089940	MONOCLEAN
Registration Number:	2173355	SPIRALTEMP
Registration Number:	2032682	SPIRALCLEAN
Registration Number:	1941552	ОРТІМА
Registration Number:	1859750	SPECTRAFLO
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002808 FRAME: 0633** 

Registration Number:	1920935	DYNASEAM
Registration Number:	1860421	ULTRACLEAN
Registration Number:	1787845	BONDMATE
Registration Number:	1795913	ULTRATEMP
Registration Number:	1623735	FILTRAMATE
Registration Number:	1656595	MONOTIER
Registration Number:	1612669	MONOSTAR
Registration Number:	1534364	MONOTECH
Registration Number:	1280532	PRESSMATE
Registration Number:	1291865	MULTIPERM
Registration Number:	1156127	KING PIN
Registration Number:	1104205	SOFTMESH
Registration Number:	1094998	UNOMESH
Registration Number:	954502	ECONOMESH
Registration Number:	885112	THERMESH
Registration Number:	873790	VENTMESH
Registration Number:	827005	ASCOE
Registration Number:	824494	BESTMESH
Registration Number:	782915	SYNMESH
Registration Number:	565170	
Registration Number:	565169	ASTEN
Registration Number:	1792656	MONALLOY
Serial Number:	78263917	JOHNSON FOILS/WILBANKS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 286-8122

Email: PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 2200 West Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	327000-9858
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven D. Thomas

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 002808 FRAME: 0634 source=ngsi-t AstenJohnson#page1.tif source=ngsi-t AstenJohnson#page2.tif source=ngsi-t AstenJohnson#page3.tif source=ngsi-t AstenJohnson#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002808 FRAME: 0635

#### NOTICE

OF

### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

By: Jana M. Ail

Name: James M. Gibson Title: Secretary & General Couns	
Grantor's Address:	4399 Corporate Road Charleston, SC 29405
	·

#### **NOTICE**

OF

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

AstenJohnson, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By:\_\_\_\_\_
Name:
Title:

Grantor's Address: 4399 Corporate Road

Charleston, SC 29405

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

Michael Brashler Vice President

# Schedule 1

# AstenJohnson, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

# **U.S. Trademarks**

## **Registered Marks**

was Yang at Varie	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CONNECT	2687112	2/11/03
DESIGN ONLY	2542140	2/26/02
ASTENJOHNSON	2542139	2/26/02
MAXXUM		
IRONSIDES	2378885 2247766	8/22/00
ULTRATIER		5/25/99
QUADRASEAM	2228509	3/2/99
MICROTEC	2218852	1/19/99
	2432510	3/6/01
OPTIFINE	2339316	4/4/00
MONOCLEAN	2089940	8/19/97
SPIRALTEMP	2173355	7/14/98
SPIRALCLEAN	2032682	1/21/97
OPTIMA	1941552	12/12/95
SPECTRAFLO	1859750	10/25/94
DYNASEAM	1920935	9/19/95
ULTRACLEAN	1860421	10/25/94
BONDMATE	1787845	8/17/93
ULTRATEMP	1795913	9/28/93
FILTRAMATE	1623735	11/20/90
MONOTIER	1656595	9/10/91
MONOSTAR	1612669	9/11/90
MONOTECH	1534364	4/11/89
PRESSMATE	1280532	6/5/84
MULTIPERM	1291865	8/28/84
KING PIN	1156127	6/2/81
SOFTMESH	1104205	10/17/78
UNOMESH	1094998	7/4/78
ECONOMESH	954502	3/6/73
THERMESH	885112	1/27/70
VENTMESH	873790	7/29/69
ASCOE	827005	4/4/67
BESTMESH	824494	2/21/67
SYNMESH	782915	1/5/65
Miscellaneous Design	565170	10/14/52
ASTEN (Stylized)	565169	10/14/52
MONALLOY	1792656	9/14/93

DUR1\354148\_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002808 FRAME: 0638

# **Pending Application**

A Mark - Mark - A State -	Apple No. 1884	- Piling Drife: 9
JOHNSON FOILS/WILBANKS	78263917	6/18/03

DUR1\354148\_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002808 FRAME: 0639

**RECORDED: 03/10/2004**